Organization Act (RICO) statute, 18 U.S.C. §1962 (c) and (d). Also, 

provisions of Rule 52(b) Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure. Relevant 

statutory provisions attached as Appendix B. 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

The defendant-appellant was, along with other one hundred four 

(104) other defendants, the subject of a nine (9) count Indictment 

rendered by a District of Puerto Rico Grand Jury on July 17, 2015. 

District Court Dkt 3; App. 102- 195. The Indictment, in essence, charged 

defendant from belonging to a RICO drug conspiracy, known as “La